progress, this translates into a higher cost of materials ratio of 48.7% (previous year: 45.8%). The gross margin was 51.3% after 54.1% in the previous

year.

Staff costs, which amounted to €49.5 million in the previous year, fell by 15.9% to €41.6 million in the reporting period. Other operating expenses

declined by 17.9% to €13.5 million (previous year: €16.4 million). Accordingly, EBITDA amounted to €26.4 million after €66.7 million in the previous

year. The EBITDA margin was 25.0% (previous year: 43.1%) and was also largely defined by the disposal of subsidiaries.

Following depreciation on property, plant and equipment and amortization of intangible assets of €8.2 million (previous year: €11.5 million), EBIT

amounted to €18.2 million (previous year: €55.2 million) with an EBIT margin of 17.3%. As expected, operating profitability decreased in the reporting

period. Adjusted for expenses in connection with the merger with TE Connectivity and the disposal of the subsidiary, the EBIT margin would have been

2.7% (previous year: 6.1%).

34

Reconciliation of reported EBIT to operating EBIT:

€ thousand

Jan. 1 to Sept.
30, 2021

As reported

Jan. 1 to Sept.
30, 2021

Adjusted Δ absolute in %

Sales 105,314 105,314 0 0.0

Gross revenue 109,966 109,966 0 0.0

Other operating income 25,091 1,589 -23,502 -93.7

Staff costs -41,611 -34,851 6,760 -16.2

Other operating expenses -13,496 -12,119 1,377 -10.2

EBITDA 26,379 11,014 -15,365 -58.2

EBIT 18,194 2,828 -15,366 -84.5

The difference in other operating income of €23.5 million results from the disposal of the subsidiary. The difference of €6.8 million in staff costs is mostly

as a result of the planned closure of the Puchheim location. €1.4 million of the difference relates to structural adjustments in line with the TE Group,

e.g. in IT. Adjusted for these dues, operating EBIT for the short financial year amounts to €2.8 million with an EBIT margin of 2.7%.

The financial and currency result declined significantly in the reporting period due to the lower financial liabilities, amounting to €-0.5 million (previous